A. D. 1865, and the other held on the 18th day of Februsry, A. D. 1865, for the purpose of voting and raising taxes in said town to furnish bounty with which to fill the quota of said town, the resolutions and votes passed and adopted at said two meetings, and all the acts and proceeding of the town officers of said town, in reference to filling the quota of said town under and in pursuance to the proceedings of said two town meetings, and in collecting the taxes voted at said meetings, are hereby declared to be legal and valid to all purpores; and the taxes assessed in said town of Wauwatosa, under the proceedings of said two town meetings, are hereby declared to be legal, valid and binding, notwithstanding any errors, mistakes or omissions that may have occurred, if any, in reference thereto: pro-Limit to been vided, that not more than two hundred dollars shall be paid to any volunteer or to any person out of the taxes so raised.

SECTION 2. The time for collecting the taxes voted at Time to called extended. said two special town meetings, by the town treasurer of said town, is hereby extended until the last Tuesday of March, A. D. 1865.

Section 8. This act shall be deemed a public act, shall be published immediately, and shall take effect from its passage and publication.

Approved March 14, 1865.

CHAPTER 144.

[Published May 2, 1865.]

AN ACT to extend the time for the collection of taxes on personal property in the town of Fayette, in the county of La Fayette.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The time for the collection of all taxes Extended to (except state taxes) on personal property, for the town of Nov. 1. Fayette, in the county of La Fayette, due for the year 1861, and special bounty tax voted by the people of said town in January, 1865, is hereby extended until the first day of November next, until which time the

treasurer of said town, by virtue of his warrant for the collection of taxes, shall have the same power and authority to receive and enforce the payment of taxes on personal property in his town, and shall proceed in the same manner as is now prescribed by law, and the further right of garnishee of the moneys, credits, claims and demands of residents and non-resident debtors, as is now prescribed by law in regulating proceedings for the collection of debts in justices' courts.

Beturn of taxes.

Section 2. The said town treasurer shall, on the first Monday of November, 1865, make return to the county treasurer of said county, in the same manner as is now prescribed by law for the final return of taxes due on personal property, and shall, on the first Monday of every month prior to the first Monday in November next, make returns of all taxes collected under the provisions of this act, to the proper officer of said county or town.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 14, 1865.

CHAPTER 145.

[Published March 27, 1866.]

AN ACT to authorize Chauncey Stoddard Hewitt to transact business, and to acquire, hold and convey real estate.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

May hold and convey real estate. SECTION 1. Chauncey Stoddard Hewitt, a minor, of the city of Milwaukee, in the state of Wisconsin, is hereby authorized and empowered to transact general business, and to acquire, hold and convey real estate, as fully and in the same manner as he could do, if he were twenty-one years of age.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 15, 1865.